PLANNING OPTION AGREEMENT — SECOND TERM EXTENSION

Merge, LLC (the “Developer”), an lowa limited liability company d/b/a Merge Urban Development

Group, with a business office of 604 Clay Street, Cedar Falls, IA 50613 and the City of Appleton (the “City”)
having its office as 100 North Appleton Street, Appleton, WI 54911; and, Developer and the City
{(hereinafter collectively “Parties”} AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Parties previously entered into an Agreement, attached hereto, granting Developer’s
requested planning option to allow time to complete all due diligence necessary to determine
the physical and financial feasibility of constructing a mixed-use development with rental
units and light- retail space; and

2. The Agreement, and rights conveyed therein, terminated on November 30, 2020 and a First
Term Extension, attached hereto, extended the Agreement, which is set to expire on May 31,
2021, unless further extended in accordance with the Extended Term option contained within
the Agreement.

3. The Parties mutually agree that the Agreement’s termination date shall be extended to
November 30, 2021, in accordance with the Extended Term option contained within the

Agreement,

4. In order to secure extension, the Developer agrees to pay an additional non-refundable
payment of $5,000 to the City as provided in Section 2 of the Agreement.

5. All other terms, conditions and the like of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Term Extension Agreement

dated this lQH" day ot-,May, 2021.
unt

MERGE, LLC

: = =
Witness: @M&W\/IA/LWL By: // S —

Printed Name: yIN= nkE Printed Name: _IYUN+D o [Eh

Witness: Ov/&/\ R AD BL__//,:T_

Printed Name: é ! Anasy DAoL lacob A. Woodford, Mayor

Title: Nmnaa)v(

CITY OF APPLETON

Witness: ‘Q&ﬁ By:
Printed Name: . Avayy MouToe. Kami Lynch, City Clerk

CityLaw A20-0044




PLANNING OPTION AGREEMENT

This PLANNING OPTION AGREEMENT (this “Agreement™), made and entered into this March
1, 2020 (the “Effective Date”), by and between the City of Appleton having its office at 100 N. Appleton
Street, Appleton, WI 54911 (hereinafter the “CITY"), and Merge, LLC, an Iowa limited liability company
d/b/a Merge Urban Development G(oup, having its office at 604 Clay Street, Cedar Falls, lowa 50613
(hereinafter "DEVELOPERY).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the CITY owns property located at , in the City of Appleton,
County of Qutagamie, WI (Tax Parcel(s) 312027200, 312027201, 312027202, 312028101), and more fully
.desctibed in the legal description, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A (hereinafter

“ Project Site”); and

WHEREAS, the DEVELOPER has requested a planning option to allow time to complete all due
diligence necessary to determine the physical and financial feasibility of constructing a mixed-use
development with rental units and light- retail space; and

WHEREAS, CITY desires to see the Project Site developed in an active mixed-use development
that generates economic activity and increases assessed land value, thereby generating additional property

tax base for the-community; and

WHEREAS, CITY is willing to negotlate a sale of the Projeot Site with the DEVELOPER upon a
determmatlon by both parties of tho economlc and physical viability of proposed futurc uses.

NOW, THEREFORE for good and valuable consndex ation, the pames mutually agree and state'as
follows:

I The CITY hereby grants to DEVELOPER an exclusive Planning Option for-an initial term
expiring nine (9) months after the Effective Date for'the Project Site {the “Lmtxgl Terin"). This
-period is required in order to complete all; due dnltgenc. necessary:to detemnne the physical
and financial feasibility of proposed future uses. The Initial Term of this Agreement may be
extended by mutual written agreement of the patties, nd 1f so, suoh extended term will be

known and is helemaﬂer refeued to as the “Extended Term”). S

2 “To 'seoure the lnitial Term, DEVELOPER shall pay CITY & non-lefundable payment in the
amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000. 00) If DEVELOPER is awarded the Extended
Tertn, DEVELOPER shall pay to CITY .at addttnonal non-refundable payment in the amount
of Five Thousand Dollaxs ($5,000,00). ;

3. CITY, during the Initial Tenmn, or any Extended Term, shall provxde ‘thit the Project Site shall
not be sold/conveyed or leased to any other legal entity and her eby agrees to grant to the
DEVELOPER exclusive negotiating ughts for the purchase or lease of sa:d real pmpeﬂy dun ing
the lnltml Term and any Extended Term

4. cITY- hereby grants DEVELOPBR full access to the site- for purposes of completlng due
diligence iiicluding, but not timited 10, " 30l - testmg, ‘engineering analysis, ‘environmental
assessments and mspectlons (includmg invasive assessments, d _inspectlons in the discretion
of the DEVELOPER), other inspections and othér needs for ingress and sgress upon the Jand.
This access is sub_]ect to any pneexlstmg easements and hcenses on the Project Snte Howeven,

,].'




10

H,

12.

_Agreement, CITY shall convey the Projes

any such licenses will be terminated by CITY in the event the DEVELOPER deterimines that
termination is 1'easonably necessary for completion of the due diligence necessary for this
Agreement, aund, in that event, DEVELOPER will be granted a day-by-day/day-to-day
extension of'the Initial Term or the Extended Term, if any, for the number of days that it takes
for CITY to terminate such licenses.,

CITY shall make available all known environmental reports and activity upon the Project Site,
By entering into this Agreement, the DEVELOPER in no way assumes any responsibility or
liability for site remediation.

During the pendency of this Agreement and upon determination of the feasibility of proposed
future uses, the parties shall work in good faith to negotiate and execute a Development
Agreement, and any other associated documentation, that shall provide for the acquisition and
development of the Project Site to DEVELOPER, Such Development Agreement is subject to
the approval of City of Appleton Common Council,

It is agreed and understood by the parties that all proposed future uses in the Development
Agreement shall complement existing uses on adjacent properties and comply with City of
Appleton Comprchenswe Plan 2010-2030, The City of Appleton:shall coordinate the public
agency participation in-planning, ‘obtaining data from public records as may be available,
reviewing and commenting on aspects of proposed future uses in a timely manner,

DEVELOPER shall demonstrate the ability to obtain financing for the plOposed future uses
prior to the expiration of this Agreement.

DEVELOPER understands that CITY shall approve any final design plans as a condition of
receiving any financial assistance from CITY: CITY financial assistance may be in the forin
of Tax Increment Finaicing or other governmental grants paid to DEVELOPER in accordance

with the Development Agreement

lfthe parties agree upon and execute a Development Agie eement prior to the expuatmn of this
¢'to the DEVELOPER :in acoordance with the
ement, a.‘l}d.{ﬂ!’. /| ciated documentatlon

terms and co:nd:tlons of the Developmen,.::_.

lf a Devclopmeht Agleement is niot agreed. to by the parties prior to the explranon of this
Agteement, ‘and no extension has been agteed to by the ‘patties, ‘this Agreement is hereby
terminated and the DEVELOPER shall fqn nish.to CITY all enwronmental 1eports and studies,
and surveys relatmg to the Project Site, -

ln the event the DEVELOPER determines that the proposed use .on the Project Site is not
feasible during the pendency of this Agregment, DEVELOPER may terminate this Agréement

ahd shall notify CITY in"writing of the. t\:‘ m mitlon

CITY -and DEVELOPER shall -pay all of their own legal fees, third party fees, customary
closing costs and other costs related to. tlus Agx eement the Development Agreemenl, and any
lease or sale assooxated wnth this Agreement,




IN WITNESS WHEREQF,

this Agreement has been duly executed as of the Effective Date.

City of Appleton

Merge, LLC

Brent Dahlstrom, Manager




EXHIBIT A

Parcel 31-2-0272-00

Part of Lots One (1), Two (2) and Three (3), in Block Twenty-seven (27), APPLETON PLAT, City of
Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, according to the recorded Assessor’s Map of said City, bounded
and described as follows: Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Lot 1; thence S 0°20°12” E, 34.06
feet along the East right of way line of Appleton Strest to the point of beghmmg, thence N 89°33°28” E,

90.83 feet; thence N 0°26°32” W, 13.00 feet; thence N 89°33°28” E, 193.56 feet; thence S 0°22°55” E,
131.67 feet along the West right of way line of Oneida Street; thence S 89°36°00” W, 185.54 feet along the
Notth right of way line of Midway; thence N 0°22°08” W, 65.17 feet; thence S 89°33°28” W, 98.89 feet;
thence N 0°20'12" W, 53.36 feet along the East right of way line of Appleton Strest to the point of

beginning.
Parcel 31-2-0272-01

Lot One (1) of Certified Survey Map No. 2447, filed in Volume 13 of Certified Survey Maps on page
2447, as Document No, 1177602 of the Outaganiie County Reégister of Deeds, City of Appleton,
Outagamie County, Wisconsin.

Parcel 31-2-0272-02

Lot One (2) of Certified Survey Map No. 2447, filed in Volume 13 of Certified Survey Maps on page
2447, as Document No. 1177602 of the Outagamie County Register of Deeds, City of Appleton,
Outagamie County, Wisconsin, ;

" Parcel 31-2-0281-01

Being the North 97,17 Feet of Lots One (1).and Two (2) and-the North 97 17 Feet of the West 30 Feet of
Lot Three (3), Block Twenty-eight (28), Appleton Pl@t, City of Appleton, Outagamle County, State of
Wnsconsin, accordlng to the Recor ded Asscssox s Map of said Crty




PLANNING OPTION AGREEMENT —~ TERM EXTENSION

Merge, LLC (the “Developer”), an lowa limited liability company d/b/a Merge Urban
Development Group, with a business office of 604 Clay Street, Cedar Falls, IA 50613 and the City of
Appleton (the “City”) having its office as 100 North Appleton Street, Appleton, Wi 549121; and,
Developer and the City {hereinafter collectively “Parties”) AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Parties previously entered into an Agreement, attached hereto, granting Developer’s requested
planning option to allow time to complete all due diligence necessary to determine the physical
and financial feaslbility of constructing a mixed-use development with rental units and light-
retail space; and

2. The Agreement, and rights conveyed therein, terminates on November 30, 2020 unless
extended by mutual agreement.

3. The Parties mutually agree that the Agreement’s termination date shall be extended to May 31,
2021, in accordance with the Extended Term option contained within the Agreement.

4, Inorder to secure extension, the Developer agrees to pay an additional non-refundable
payment of $5,000.00 to the City as provided in Section 2 of the Agreement.

5. All other terms, conditions and the like of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have executed this Term Extension Agreement
dated this 24th day of November, 2020.

MERGE, LLC

Witness: ~ : By: %Q/&
Printed Name: k Printed Name: _&Y{N Dahlshonn

Title: N\Qf\a,aluv

CITY OF APPLETON

By: Em?@z;?\
- Woodford, Mayor T
By: M‘i_
Kami Lynch, City Clerk




